
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: AM/MD 

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Thursday, 19 December 2019 

 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 7 January 
2020 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG.  
 
A number of parking spaces will be reserved for Member use on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group 

 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Pat Antcliff 
Councillor William Armitage 
Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Peter Elliott 
Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor Carol Huckerby 
Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Maureen Potts 
Councillor Alan Powell 
 

 
Councillor Jayne Barry 
Councillor Bette Hill 
Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 

Liberal Democrat Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor David Hancock 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

Any other Member can  be requested to act as a substitute for this meeting.  
 
All substitutions to be made in writing to the Governance Team by 12 Noon on the 
day of the Committee meeting. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher  

 

Page 2



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 3 December 2019.    
 

4   Development Management Applications  (Pages 10 - 68) 
 

 Report No: PM/17/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager – Development 
Management 
 

5   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 69 - 71) 
 

 Report No: PM/18/19-20/AK – Planning Appeals 
 

6   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 

 

 

Page 3



Agenda Item No 3  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2019  

 
 

I N D E X  
 
 

 
Page No 

 
Minute No 

 
Heading 

 

 
1 

 
400 

 
Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

 
1 

 
401 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 

 
1 

 
402 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

 
1 

 
403 

 
Development  Management Applications 
 

 
5 

 
404 

 
Planning Appeals – Lodged & Determined 
 

 
5 

 
405 

 
Urgent Business – Open Session 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Ruff …………................. ... ... ... Chair 
Councillor P Antcliff …………...….………Vice-Chair 

Councillor W Armitage 
 “ J Barry 
  “ S Clough 
  “ A Cooper 
  “ R Hall 
 “ D Hancock 
 “ M Jones   

Councillor H Liggett 
 “ M Potts 
 “ A Powell 
 “ T Reader 
 “ J Ridgway 
 “ K Rouse  

  
Also Present:  
 
Adrian Kirkham  - Planning Manager – Development Management 
Graeme Cooper -  Principal Planning Officer 
Jim Fieldsend - Team Leader Solicitor (non contentious) 
Alan Maher - Senior Governance Officer 
 
400 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
 There were no substitutions.  
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Elliott, E Hill and C Huckerby. 
 
401 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 No declarations of interest were submitted.  
 
402 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on                             
           5 November 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 
403 Development Management Applications 
 
 The Committee considered Report No PM/15/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager – 

Development Management together with visual presentations for each of the following 
applications. 

 
 

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE   3 DECEMBER 2019  
 

 2 

 NED/19/00918/RM  
 

The report to Committee explained that a reserved matters planning application 
(pursuant to 16/00749/OL) had been submitted for the residential development of eight  
dwellings on land opposite Wistanes Green, Matlock Road, Wessington for Mr Robert 
Proctor. The application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor C Cupit, 
who had raised concerns about it. 

 
 Two objectors exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 

application.  
 
 The agent exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke in support of the 

application. 
 
 No supporters spoke in favour of the application.  
 
 The Committee was directed to the recent late comments/update report which had 

been issued the afternoon prior to the meeting.  
 
 Committee considered the application. In this context they considered whether the 

proposed development conformed to the outline approval, the Development Plan and 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   

 
 Members discussed the application. They acknowledged the road safety and other 

concerns that had been raised since outline approval had been granted. They also 
noted the provisions of the Wessington Neighbourhood Plan, which had come into 
force since the outline application had been approved.  

 
 Members recognised that as the principle of residential development on the site had 

been accepted with the grant of outline consent, including the access into the site, 
these issues could not be revisited at this time.  The key policy issues which they 
considered in determining the application focused on safeguarding the character of the 
area and safeguarding residential amenity. In particular, they discussed the layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping of the development.   

 
 RESOLVED – That application number NED/19/00918/RM be approved in line with 

officer recommendations, with the final wording of conditions delegated to the Planning 
Manager – Development Management.  

 
1 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with plan 

drawing numbers: 
  
 19/768/1 - Plot 1 
 19/768/2 - Plot 7 
 19/768/3 - Plots 2 & 8 
 19/768/4 - Plots 5 & 6 
 19/768/5 - Plots 3 & 4 
 19/768/7 - Rev B - Site Plan 
 19/768/8 - Paired Garages 
 992/WVP01 - Rev C - Landscape Masterplan 
   

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE   3 DECEMBER 2019  
 

 3 

 unless otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under the 
Non Material Amendment procedures and unless otherwise required by any 
condition contained in this decision notice. 

 
2 The approved scheme of hard and soft landscaping as detailed on drawing 

number 992/WVP01 - Rev C shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
season following the first occupation of the seventh dwelling hereby approved or 
the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants 
which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species. 

 
3 The boundary treatments as detailed on drawing number 992/WVP01 - Rev C 

shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details prior to the first 
occ
[...]
 the 

proposed new estate streets between each respective plot and the existing public 
highway have been laid out in accordance with the application drawings. 

 

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE   3 DECEMBER 2019  
 

 4 

11 No dwelling shall be occupied until space has been laid out within the site in 
accordance with the approved application drawing for cars to be parked. Once 
provided, the parking areas shall be maintained free from any impediment to their 
designated use for the life of the development. The proposed individual 
driveways shall be no steeper than 1:14. 

 
12 No dwelling, hereby approved, shall be occupied until such time as the approved 

site frontage footway has been constructed as approved. 
  
 NED/19/00785/FLH  
 
 The report to Committee explained that an application had been submitted for the 

construction of a first floor extension over existing garage/utility area (Amended 
Plans)(Amended Title) at 24 Marsh View, Eckington S21 4EL for Mr Robertson and 
Mrs Reader. The application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor Gomez 
Reaney and Councillor Kenyon, who had both raised concerns about it. 

 
 One objector exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 

application.  
 
 The applicant exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke in support of the 

application. 
 
 No supporters spoke in favour of the application.  
 
 The Committee was directed to the recent late comments/update report which had 

been issued the afternoon prior to the meeting. 
 
 Committee considered the application. In this context, it took into account what impact 

the proposed extension would have upon the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and 
impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the site and the 
surrounding area. 

 Members discussed the application. They discussed what impact the proposed 
extension would have on the neighbouring property, the shared garage structure and 
whether it would have an unacceptable impact on the natural light which the 
neighbouring property receives 

 RESOLVED – That application number NED/19/00785/FLH be approved in line with 
officer recommendations, with the final wording of conditions delegated to the Planning 
Manager - Development Management.  

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from the date 

of this permission. 
 
2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

amended drawings 4FA196-01A and 4FA196-03B received 13/11/2019; unless 
otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under the Non 
Material Amendment procedures and unless otherwise required by any condition 
contained in this decision notice. 

 
3 The proposed materials shall match those of the existing building as closely as 

possible. 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE   3 DECEMBER 2019  
 

 5 

404 Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined 
 
 The Committee considered Report No PM/16/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager – 

Development Management.   
 
 The following appeal had been lodged:- 
 
          Mr David Cooper - Application for the erection of one dwelling and replacement double 

garage (Amended Title/Amended Plans) at Rear Of 91 And 91A, Chesterfield Road, 
North Wingfield (19/00430/FL) 

 
 The following appeals had been allowed:- 
 
 Ms Joy Harrison-Roycroft – Application for change of use to equestrian with hay barn 

and field shelters (revised scheme of 18/00155/FL) at Land North West Of Holly Tree 
House, Westfield Lane, Middle Handley (18/00963/FL) 

 
 Mrs Lynn Booth - Swim 121 – Application to vary Conditions 2 (employees) and 3 

(opening times) relating to 16/00768/FL at The Croft, Mansfield Road, Mile Hill 
(18/01045/FL) 

 
 The following appeal had been dismissed:- 
 
 L Plawecki – Application for a single detached dwelling at 84 Main Road, Renishaw 

(19/00121/FL) 
 
 No appeals had been withdrawn. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the report setting out the appeals lodg
[...]
isual amenity and the retention of their ecological value.  The 
assessment of all applications for consent for works balances this with the need for the 
works proposed.  
 
Trees (Community Safety Implications) 
 
The health of a protected tree and its safety remain the responsibility of the tree’s owner, 
even where the tree is covered by a Tree Preservation Order.  If a tree is dead, dying or 
dangerous, works to rectify the danger may be undertaken without the consent of the 
District Council. 
 
The safety and health of a tree covered by a Tree Preservation Order is a material 
consideration in the determination of any application to undertake work to a protected tree.  
However, this has to be balanced against all other material factors when considering any 
particular submission. 
 

Page 12



 4 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT APPLICATIONS INDEX 
 
 

 
PARISH 

APPLICATION  
NUMBER 

TITLE PAGE 
NUMBER 

 
ASHOVER 

 
NED/19/00868/RM 

 
Application for approval of reserved 
matters for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale pursuant 
to outline approval 17/00200/OL for 
construction of 10 bungalows to 
wheelchair user standard M4 (3) 
(Major Development/Departure from 
Development Plan/Affecting setting of 
Listed Building). 
 

 
5 - 17 

 
ECKINGTON 

 
NED/19/00680/FLH 

 
Retention of single/two-storey front 
extension, two-storey side extension 
and single-storey rear extension, with 
rendering to the external facades of the 
property (Amended Plans) 
(Conservation Area) (Revised Scheme 
of 18/00567/FLH).  
 

 
18 - 25 

 
MORTON 

 
NED/19/00673/FL 

 
Development of seven dwellings with 
associated access and landscaping 
(Amended Title/Amended Plans).  
 

 
26 - 44 

 
DRONFIELD 

 
NED/19/00940/FL 

 
Application for change of use from A4 
to A3 with part single storey/part two- 
storey rear extensions, single storey 
front extension with roof terrace above 
and internal and external alterations.  
 

 
45 - 59 

 

Page 13



 5 

 
PARISH ASHOVER                         SITE VISIT 
 

 
APPLICATION NO.  19/00868/RM       
APPLICATION Application for approval of reserved matters for access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to outline approval 
17/00200/OL for construction of 10 bungalows to wheelchair user 
standard M4 (3) (Major Development/Departure from Development 
Plan/Affecting setting of Listed Building) 

LOCATION  Land South West of Grange Farm, Milken Lane, Ashover  
APPLICANT  Mr J Stockton 
CASE OFFICER   Mr Graeme Cooper  
DATE RECEIVED   28 August 2019   
 
DELEGATED APPLICATION REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY: Cllr Armitage 
 
REASON: Concerns relating to the access details, appearance of the proposed 
development, landscape harm and the overall layout.  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee Site Inspection Group is to visit the site to view the location of the site 
relative to the locality, the impact of the proposed development on the character and 
appearance of the site and the surrounding area, impact upon residential privacy and 
amenity along with the access arrangements.  
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The application site forms an agricultural field on the edge of the village of Ashover, 

beyond the defined Settlement Development Limit within open countryside which is 
designated as a Special Landscape Area. It is open in character and slopes from 
north to south towards the main point of access taken from Milken Lane. A track 
runs along the eastern edge of the site leading to Grange Farm and Grange Barn to 
the north east.  

 
1.2 Properties on Malthouse Lane to the west back onto the application site, with rear 

gardens abutting directly up to the field. There is a mix of boundary treatments 
edging the field, ranging from picket fencing, close board fencing, post and rail 
fencing, dry stone walls and hedgerows.  

 
1.3 To the south of the application site lies the boundary of the Ashover Conservation
[...]
eserved matters approval for access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to outline permission 17/00200/OL. The 
scheme is for 10, single storey bungalows of wheelchair user standard M4(3).  

 
2.2 The original layout illustrated bungalows focused around a communal garden area, 

with plots 6 to 10 backing onto countryside and a track to the east. Access into the 
site is taken from Milken Lane and along part of a private track. 

 
2.3 Two different bungalow types are proposed, both being constructed from natural 

stone, timber cladding, with attached timber car ports. Each property would be 
provided with two bedrooms, living, study, kitchen, storage, accessible bathrooms, 
en-suite, disabled friendly parking area, wheel chair storage/charging area and 
outdoor seating area. Parking for two vehicles is provided to each dwelling. All the 
properties include Velux rooflights in the roof slope that will double as light tubes, 
increasing natural light into the properties living accommodation. 

 
2.4 The application is accompanied by a Planning Statement, Tree Survey, swept path 

drawings, street scene elevations and visualisations. 
 
3.0 AMENDMENTS 
 
3.1 An amended scheme has been submitted to address Officer concerns regarding the 

layout. The changes include the handing of plot 1 and changes the layout of plots 8 
to 10 so that they back onto the track to the east in a more formal manner.  

 
4.0 PLANNING HISTORY  
 
4.1 17/00200/OL - Outline application (with all matters reserved) for the construction of 

10 bungalows to wheelchair user standard M4(3) with access taken from Milken 

Page 15



 7 

Lane (Major Development/ Departure from Development plan/ Affecting setting of a 
Listed building) (Conditionally Approved)  

 
5.0 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
 
5.1 The most relevant policies of the Local Plan are:- 
 GS1 Sustainable Development 

GS6 Open Countryside  
GS9 Planning Obligations 
GS10 Crime Prevention 
GS12 Access for All 
H3 H
[...]
pany has been established. 
 

7. No dwelling shall be occupied until space has been laid out within the site in 
accordance with the application drawing for cars to be parked and for vehicles 
to turn so that they may enter and exit the site in a forward gear.  
 

8. There shall be no gates or other barriers on the access road.  
 

9. The proposed access road off Milken Lane shall be no steeper than 1:20 for 
the first 10m from the nearside highway boundary and 1:14 thereafter. 
Individual driveways shall not exceed 1:14.  
 

Page 24



 16 

Lighting 
 

10. Before work starts above foundation level, a detailed lighting strategy shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall include details of the type of lighting, its positioning and any 
mitigating features such as shields, hoods, timers etc. The approved lighting 
scheme shall then be implemented in full and retained as such thereafter for 
the lifetime of the development. 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



 17 

 
 
 

Page 26



 18 

PARISH Eckington       
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION Retention of single/two-storey front extension, two-storey side 

extension and single-storey rear extension, with rendering to the 
external facades of the property (Amended Plans) (Conservation 
Area) (Revised scheme of 18/00567/FLH) 

LOCATION  6 Wellfield Close, Ridgeway, Sheffield S12 3XN 
APPLICANT  Mr & Mrs Andrew Cain  
APPLICATION NO. 19/00680/FLH          FILE NO. PP-07979150   
CASE OFFICER   Mr Kevin Figg  
DATE RECEIVED   3rd July 2019     
 
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY: Cllr Carolyn Renwick 
 
REASON: Concerns that the retention of the revised scheme of extension would have a 
potential impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee may recall this application was deferred from consideration at the Planning 
Committee meeting 
[...]
e visual impact on outlook from properties on Main Road 
 
6.17 1 letter of support has been submitted in favour of the proposed development. The 

following comments have been submitted: 
 

 Land is currently unsightly scrub land 

 Proposal will meet needs to local residents in terms of affordability 

Page 40



 32 

 Installing road will improve pedestrian safety, preventing other road users from 
mounting the kerb 

 
7.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 The planning considerations for this application are the suitability of the proposal in 

this location in policy terms, its effect on character and appearance of the site and 
the surrounding street scene, the impact upon the amenity of neighbouring 
residents and land uses, its ecological impact, land contamination, drainage and 
highway safety. 

 
8.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT AND SUMMARY 
  

Principle of Development 
8.1 The application site is primarily located outside the defined Settlement Development 

Limit (SDL) for Morton, within open countryside. 
 
8.2 Local Plan Policy GS1 states that all development proposals will be located within 

the defined SDLs, unless the development is acceptable in the countryside, or 
overriding exceptional circumstances are demonstrated.  The purpose of the SDLs 
is to restrain development in the countryside and to focus development upon sites 
within the SDLs and/or allocated sites to achieve a sustainable pattern of 
development.  Unrestrained housing development is not considered as acceptable 
development in the countryside, with Policy GS6 stating that new development will 
only be permitted in the countryside if it meets set criteria. This includes that it 
would be in keeping with the character and appearance of the countryside and that 
it would not represent a prominent intrusion into the countryside.  

 
8.3 Local Plan Policy NE1 is a more specific landscape policy which states that the 

varied and distinctive landscape character of the District should be conse
[...]
g approval will be 
needed to seek consent for such works. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 59 

 

 
 
 
AGIN 4(a) Planning 0107  

Page 68



1 
 

 Agenda Item No 4(b) 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

7 January 2020 
 
 

Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined  

 
Report No PM/18/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager – Development Management 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform the Committee of the appeals lodged and determined. 
 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 Appeals Lodged 
 
 The following appeal has been lodged:- 
 
         Mr D Howarth - Conversion of two existing stable buildings to form one, four 

bedroom dwelling, with associated access lane, parking area and garden. 
(Affecting a public right of way) at Holly House, Matlock Road, Spitewinter 
Ashover (18/01265/FL) 

 
 Planning Officer – Graeme Cooper – Graeme.Cooper@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
1.2 Appeals Allowed  

 
No appeals have been allowed. 
 

1.3 Appeals Dismissed 
 
 The following appeal has been dismissed:- 
 
 Mr S Helliwell– Construction of vehicular access, domestic access track and 

private parking area (Resubmission of 18/00377/FL) at Land Approximately 
100M South East Of Greenfield House, Hungerhill Lane, Stonedge (18/01245/FL) 

 
Means of Determination – Delegated 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Graeme.Cooper@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


2 
 

Planning Officer’s Recommendation – Refuse 
 

Planning Officer – Colin Wilson– colin.wilson@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
1.4 Appeals Withdrawn  

 
 No appeals have been withdrawn. 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 N/a. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 N/a. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 N/a. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 N/a. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 N/a. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 N/a. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 N/a. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70

ma

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Jayne Barry 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Roger Hall 
Councillor David Hancock Councillor Carol Huckerby 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Maureen Potts 
Councillor Alan Powell Councillor Bette Hill 
 
Substitutes Present  
 
Councillor L Hartshorne – acted as substitute for Councillor T Reader 
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
J Fieldsend Legal Team Manager (non contentious) 
G Cooper Principal Planning Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
419 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Antcliff, M Jones, T 
Reader and K Rouse. 
 
The meeting was advised that Councillor L Hartshorne would act as substitute for 
Councillor T Reader.  
 

420 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 

421 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 3 December 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.   
 
 
 



2 

422 Development Management Applications 
 
The Committee considered Report No PM/17/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager 
– Development Management together with visual presentations for each of the 
following applications. 
 
NED/19/00868/RM 
 
The report to Committee explained that a reserved matters application had been 
submitted for access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to 
outline approval 17/00200/OL for the construction of 10 bungalows to wheelchair 
user standard M4 (3) (Major Development/Departure from Development 
Plan/Affecting setting of Listed Building) at land south west of Grange Farm, 
Milken Lane, Ashover for Mr J Stockton. The application had been referred to the 
Committee by Councillor W Armitage, who had raised concerns about it. 
 
One objector exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 
application.  
 
The applicant and their agent exercised their right to attend the meeting. Both 
spoke in support of the application.  
 
No supporters spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee was directed to the recent late comments/update report which 
had been issued the afternoon prior to the meeting.  
 
Committee considered the application. In this context, they considered vehicle 
and pedestrian access to the site, the appearance of the development and its 
landscaping details. They also considered the layout of the proposal and the 
overall scale of the development.  
 
Members discussed the application. In particular, they discussed whether large 
vehicles, including refuse collection vehicles, would be able to access the site and 
possible safety implications for pedestrians. Members also discussed the 
effectiveness of the proposed screening and the possible contribution of the 
development to light pollution in the local area. Committee felt that these 
concerns could be satisfactorily addressed through the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
RESOLVED – That application number NED/19/00868/RM be approved in line 
with officer recommendations, with the final wording of conditions delegated to the 
Planning Manager – Development Management.  
  
NED/19/00680/FLH 
 
The report to Committee explained that an application had been submitted for the 
retention of a single/two-storey front extension, two-storey side extension and 
single-storey rear extension, with rendering to the external facades of the property 
(Amended Plans) (Conservation Area) (Revised Scheme of 18/00567/FLH) at 6 
Wellfield Close, Ridgeway, Sheffield S12 3XN for Mr & Mrs Andrew Cain. The 
application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor C Renwick, who 



3 

had raised concerns about it. 
 
Two objectors exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 
application. One of the objectors who spoke against the application was the 
District Councillor for the ward, Councillor C Renwick. 
 
The agent exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
No supporters spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee was directed to the recent late comments/update report which 
had been issued the afternoon prior to the meeting.  
 
Committee considered the application. In particular, they took into account the 
impact of the extension, as it had been built, upon the amenity of adjoining 
neighbouring occupiers. They also took into account the impact on the character 
and appearance of the site and the surrounding area, as well as the impact on the 
character of the Moss Valley Conservation Area. 
 
Members discussed the application. In this context, they noted that the scheme of 
extension and refurbishments which had taken place had not been in line with the 
previously approved plans (NED/18/00567/FLH). The extension and 
refurbishments had proven to be significantly larger than originally agreed. 
Members discussed the revised plans and how these would reduce to the size of 
the extension of the refurbishments. They also queried what other changes might 
be possible and whether these would be adequate in terms of reducing the impact 
on the amenity of the adjoining neighbouring occupiers. 
 
RESOLVED – That application number NED/19/00680/FLH be refused, contrary 
to officer recommendations, for the following reason -  
 
The application is considered to be unacceptable as the rear extension would by 
reason of its scale and height have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of the 
adjoining neighbour contrary to policies GS5 and H5 of the North East Derbyshire 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework when read as a whole. 
 
NED/19/00673/FL 
 
The report to Committee explained that an application had been submitted for the 
development of seven dwellings with associated access and landscaping 
(Amended Title/Amended Plans) at 94B Main Road, Morton for Wibb Builders 
Limited.  The application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor A 
Cooper, who had raised concerns about it. 
 
One objector exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke against the 
application. 
 
The agent exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
No supporters spoke in favour of the application. 



4 

 
Committee considered the application. They had regard to the suitability of the 
proposal in the location in policy terms, its effect on character and appearance of 
the site and the surrounding street scene. They also considered its impact upon 
the amenity of neighbouring residents and land uses, its ecological impact, land 
contamination, drainage and highway safety. 
 
Members discussed the application. In particular, they discussed how the site 
would be accessed, especially by large vehicles. In this context, they sought 
clarification of how the arrangements for collecting refuse from the development 
would work. The Committee felt that it would be helpful to have additional 
information on many of the issues that had been raised during the meeting  
 
RESOLVED –That consideration of application number NED/19/00673/FL be 
deferred to a later date in order to provide the Committee with additional 
information required to make a determination on the application. 
 
NED/19/00940/FL 
 
The report to Committee explained that an application had been submitted for 
change of use from A4 to A3 with part single storey/part two- storey rear 
extensions, single storey front extension with roof terrace above and internal and 
external alterations at 135 Cemetery Road, Dronfield S18 1XX for Mr Abul 
Khayere.  The application had been referred to Committee by Councillors A 
Foster and K Tait, who had both raised concerns about it.  
 
No objectors spoke against the application.  
 
The applicant exercised their right to attend the meeting and spoke in support of 
the application. 
 
No supporters spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Committee considered the application having regard to the principle of the 
development in the location, impact on the character and appearance of the area, 
the amenity of neighbouring uses, highway safety and economic development 
considerations. 
 
Members discussed the application. In this context they discussed the possible 
impact of the change of use on traffic in the area, the parking and other transport 
arrangements that would be put in place for those using the restaurant and the 
impact on the local area of bringing the currently empty building back into use.  
 
RESOLVED – That application number NED/19/00940/FL be approved in line 
with officer recommendations:- with the final wording of conditions delegated to 
the Planning Manager - Development Management.  
 

423 Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The Committee considered Report No PM/18/19-20/AK of the Planning Manager 
– Development Management.   
 



5 

The following appeal had been lodged:- 
 
Mr D Howarth - Conversion of two existing stable buildings to form one, four 
bedroom dwelling, with associated access lane, parking area and garden. 
(Affecting a public right of way) at Holly House, Matlock Road, Spitewinter 
Ashover (18/01265/FL) 
 
The following appeal had been dismissed:- 
 
Mr S Helliwell– Construction of vehicular access, domestic access track and 
private parking area (Resubmission of 18/00377/FL) at Land Approximately 100M 
South East Of Greenfield House, Hungerhill Lane, Stonedge (18/01245/FL) 
 
No appeals have been allowed or withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report setting out the appeals lodged and determined 
within the previous month be noted.  
 

424 Matters of Urgency 
 
There were no items to be considered in this part of the meeting. 
 


